

The constitution requires that I inform you of your rights. You have the right to remain silent. If you talk to any Police Officer anything you say can and will be used against you in court. You have the right to consult with a lawyer before you are questioned and have him with you during questioning. If you cannot afford a lawyer one will be appointed for you if you wish before answering any questions. If you wish to answer questions you have the right to stop at any time. You may stop answering questions any time you wish to have a lawyer with you during questioning.

I have been advised of my rights as stated above _____

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

ss: MANCHESTER

MANCHESTER POLICE

STATEMENT OF RICHARD LAPOINTE BORN 10-8-45 AND RESIDING AT 75 Union St.

STATEMENT

MANCHESTER CT.

I SWEAR TO DET. MICHAEL MARRISSEY THAT THE STATEMENT I AM ABOUT TO GIVE IS THE TRUTH TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. That on Sunday March something I was at BERNICE MARTINS Apartment with my son Sean and my wife Karen. We visited from about 2:00 - 4:00 pm and then walked home. AFTER BEING HOME awhile I got to walk the dog. I then walked back up to BERNICE'S apartment and she invited me in. WE EACH HAD A CUP OF COFFEE (I THINK BERNICE HAD TEA) and I sat on the couch. I RECALL HAVING MY MATCHES and my ~~lighter~~ ^{lighter} ~~side~~ ^{side} in my JACKET POCKET.

AFTER MY COFFEE I WENT INTO THE BATHROOM (which is located off the Bedroom). When I came out BERNICE was in the BED ROOM combing her hair. She was WEARING A PINK HOUSE COAT type (of outer wear with NO BRA. (I could see her BREASTS when she bent over) I GRABBED her with my hand around her ~~waist~~ ^{waist} AREA. When I did that she pushed me ~~to~~ ^{back} ~~through~~ ^{through} the BED and took off her ~~underwear~~ ^{underwear} because I wanted to have INTERCOURSE WITH HER. I got my PENIS INSIDE HER FOR A FEW STROKES AND THEN PULLED OUT AND MASTURBATED. I did cum on the BED SPREAD when I was finished.

I have read the above statement and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge. I fully understand that if I make a statement that is untrue and which is intended to mislead a law enforcement officer in the performance of his official duties I will be in violation of Section 53a-15 of the Connecticut General Statutes. A false statement is a Class A Misdemeanor punishable up to a year in jail and/or \$1000.00 fine.

I have read this statement consisting of _____ page(s) and I affirm to the truth and accuracy of the facts contained therein. Signed _____

Present during the time above statement taken _____ Parent/Guardian

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS _____ DAY OF _____ 19 _____



I had already thrown her underwear on the RIGHT SIDE OF THE BED. AFTER THE SEX she SAID she was going to TELL MY WIFE KAREN. I then went to the KITCHEN and GOT A STEAK KNIFE WITH A HARD PLASTIC BROWN HANDLE and STABBED BERNICE in the STOMACH while she was laying on the COUCH. THE REST of the INCIDENT I DO NOT RECALL ALTHOUGH I ADMIT to having strangled her. R.L.

I have read the above statement and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge. I fully understand that if I make a statement that is untrue and which is intended to mislead a law enforcement officer in the performance of his official duties I will be in violation of Section 53a-157 of the Connecticut General Statutes. A false statement is a Class A Misdemeanor punishable up to a year in jail and/or \$1000.00 Fine.

I have read this statement consisting of _____ page(s) and I affirm to the truth and accuracy of the facts contained therein.
 Signed: Richard LaPointe Parent/Guardian

Present during the time above statement taken Signed: _____ Parent/Guardian

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 4TH DAY OF July 1982